

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION

STATE OF UTAH ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JULIE A. SU* and
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendants.

NO. 2:23-CV-00016-Z

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

* Plaintiffs have substituted the name of the Acting Secretary of Labor as a Defendant in accordance with Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....1

I. Plaintiffs Have Established Standing.....1

II. Plaintiffs Have Shown They Are Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction.....3

 A. The 2022 Rule Violates ERISA.....3

 1. The 2022 Rule is Contrary to the Text of ERISA.....3

 2. The Major Questions Doctrine Applies.....6

 3. *Chevron* Deference Does Not Save the 2022 Rule8

 B. The 2022 Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....9

 1. The 2022 Rule Fails to Rebut DOL’s Prior Finding that Strict Regulations Are Necessary to Protect Participants and Prevent Fiduciary Violations.....9

 2. The Alleged Need for the 2022 Rule is Inadequate10

 3. The 2022 Rule’s Changes Are Unreasonable, Internally Inconsistent, and Rely on Impermissible Considerations12

 a. Expanding the Tiebreaker Provision12

 b. Authorizing Consideration of Participants’ Preferences.....13

 c. Authorizing Nonpecuniary Factors in Proxy Voting and Other Exercises of Shareholder Rights13

 d. Removing Documentation Requirements When Fiduciaries Act for Collateral Purposes.....14

 e. Eliminating Specific Restrictions on QDIAs.....15

 4. The 2022 Rule Unreasonably Removed Collateral Benefit Disclosure Requirements Included in the NPRM.....15

 5. The 2022 Rule Failed to Consider Issuing Sub-Regulatory Guidance Instead of Amending Existing Regulations16

 6. The 2022 Rule is the Product of Prejudgment.....16

 C. Plaintiffs Have Shown They Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Without an Injunction.....16

 D. An Injunction Will Not Harm Defendants or Disserve the Public Interest19

 E. The Scope of the Injunction Should Not Be Artificially Limited20

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AARP v. EEOC</i> , 226 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2016)	19
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	2
<i>Am. Petrol. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 661 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)	17, 20
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022).....	9
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	2
<i>Chamber of Com. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (2018)	8
<i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8
<i>Coyne & Delany Co. v. Selman</i> , 98 F.3d 1457 (4th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Crossover Mkt. LLC v. Newell</i> , 2022 WL 1797359 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 12, 2022).....	19
<i>Cuoçzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 579 U.S. 2617 (2016).....	9
<i>Daniels Health Scis., L.L.C. v. Vascular Health Scis., L.L.C.</i> , 710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	3, 18
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	9
<i>El Paso County v. Trump</i> , 982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020).....	2

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....9, 10

Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Dixon,
835 F.2d 554 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 3

Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer,
573 U.S. 409 (2014)..... 4, 5, 6, 7

Friends of Animals v. Jewell,
828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....17

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)20

Gonzales-Veliz v. Barr,
938 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2019).....12

Interstate Circuit v. United States,
306 U.S. 208 (1939).....11

Johnson v. Allsteel, Inc.,
259 F.3d 885 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 7

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....2, 3

Massimo Motor Sports LLC v. Shandong Odes Indus. Co.,
2021 WL 6135455 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 28, 2021).....19

Mex. Gulf Fishing Co. v. Dep’t of Com.,
60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023) 9

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015)..... 8

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....12

NFIB v. DOL,
142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....6, 7

NFIB v. Perez,
2016 WL 3766121 (N.D. Tex. Jun. 27, 2016)17

Pennsylvania v. New Jersey,
426 U.S. 660 (1976)..... 2

PIU Mgmt., LLC v. Inflatable Zone Inc.,
2010 WL 681914 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 25, 2010)..... 18, 19

S. Ute Indian Tribe v. Dep’t of Interior,
2015 WL 3862534 (D. Colo. June 22, 2015).....19

Schweitzer v. Inv. Comm. of Phillips 66 Sav. Plan,
960 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 1

Sec. of Labor v. Sullivan,
805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986).....17

Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.,
529 U.S. 1 (2000).....2

State v. Becerra,
577 F. Supp. 3d 527 (N.D. Tex. 2021), and DOL 16, 18

Texas v. EPA,
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016).....18

Texas v. United States,
86 F. Supp. 3d 5918 (S.D. Tex. 2015)2, 18

Texas v. United States,
328 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Tex. 2018).....2

Texas v. United States,
524 F. Supp. 3d 598 (S.D. Tex. 2021)17

United States v. Fafalios,
817 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 2016).....11

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1135..... 5

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 2509.75–818

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-14, 5

Interpretive Bulletin 2008-1,
73 F.R. 61734 (Oct. 17, 2008) 9

Financial Factors in Selecting Plan Investments,
85 F.R. 72846 (Nov. 13, 2020)1, 4, 5, 6, 13

Fiduciary Duties Regarding Proxy Voting and Shareholder Rights, 85 F.R. 81658 (Dec. 16, 2020).....	1, 4
Prudence and Loyalty in Selecting Plan Investments and Exercising Shareholder Rights, 87 F.R. 73822 (Dec. 1, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016).....	9
Emp. Benefits Sec. Admin., DOL, <i>Fact Sheet: EBSA Restores Over \$1.4 Billion to Employee Benefit Plans, Participants, and Beneficiaries</i> (2022), https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/fact-sheets/ebsa-monetary- results-2022.pdf	11
L. Brandeis, <i>Other People’s Money and How the Bankers Use It</i> (1933).....	14
Patrick Donachie, <i>DOL Finalizes ESG Rule, Reversing ‘Chilling Effect’ of Trump-Era Version</i> , WealthManagement.com (Nov. 22, 2022).....	12
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 78.....	6, 7
S. Rep. No. 92-1150 (1972)	17
